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UBS Exchange Traded Commodities (ETCs) 
On the London Stock Exchange 

 
UBS Exchange Traded Commodities (ETCs) are simple and efficient products for investors in commodity markets. 
Through a single stock exchange transaction, they provide instant exposure to the UBS Bloomberg Constant 
Maturity Commodity (CMCI) Index Family; They are designed to track its performance less management fees. UBS 
ETCs offer cost efficiency, transparent index tracking and daily exchange liquidity.    

Commodity Sector Indices 
 
UBS ETC Underlying Index Currency LSE Ticker 

Code 
ISIN Annual 

Fee 
      Composite CMCI Composite 

CMCI Composite 
CMCI Composite 

USD 
EUR 
GBP 

CMCI 
CMCE 
CMCG 

CH0106220491 
CH0106337592 
CH0106337634 

0.38% 
0.50% 
0.50% 

Energy CMCI Energy 
CMCI Energy 
CMCI Energy 

USD 
EUR 
GBP 

ENER 
ENRE 
ENRG 

CH0106338160 
CH0106337758 
CH0106337691 

0.40% 
0.52% 
0.52% 

Industrial Metals CMCI Industrial Metals 
CMCI Industrial Metals 
CMCI Industrial Metals 

USD 
EUR 
GBP 

INDU 
INDE 
INDG 

CH0106338327 
CH0106338178 
CH0106338269 

0.37% 
0.49% 
0.49% 

Precious Metals CMCI Precious Metals 
CMCI Precious Metals 
CMCI Precious Metals 

USD 
EUR 
GBP 

PREC 
PREE 
PREG 

CH0106364471 
CH0106365205 
CH0106364661 

0.49% 
0.61% 
0.61% 

Agriculture CMCI Agriculture 
CMCI Agriculture 
CMCI Agriculture 

USD 
EUR 
GBP 

AGRY 
AGRE 
AGRG 

CH0106364364 
CH0106364380 
CH0106364422 

0.47% 
0.55% 
0.55% 

Livestock  CMCI Livestock 
CMCI Livestock 
CMCI Livestock 

USD 
EUR 
GBP 

LIVD 
LIVE 
LVSG 

CH0106370825 
CH0106365841 
CH0106384024 

0.54% 
0.66% 
0.66% 

Food  CMCI Food  
CMCI Food 
CMCI Food 

USD 
EUR 
GBP 

FOOD 
FOOE 
FOOG 

CH0106365593 
CH0106365296 
CH0106384222 

0.55% 
0.63% 
0.63 % 

 
Commodity Strategy Indices  
 
UBS ETC Underlying Index Currency LSE Ticker 

Code 
ISIN Annual 

Fee 
      CMCI Active  CMCI Active 

CMCI Active 
CMCI Active  

USD 
EUR 
GBP 

ACTI 
ACTE 
ACTG  

CH0110819502 
CH0110819148 
CH0110817050 

1.25% 
1.37% 
1.37% 

DJ-UBS Constant 
Maturity  Composite 

UBS Bloomberg DJ-UBS Constant 
Maturity Composite 
UBS Bloomberg DJ-UBS Constant 
Maturity Composite 
UBS Bloomberg DJ-UBS Constant 
Maturity Composite 

USD 
 

EUR 
 

GBP  

CMDJ 
 

CMDE 
 

CMDG 

CH0110822324 
 

CH0110823181 
 

CH0110825160 

0.50% 
 

0.62% 
 

0.62% 

SPGSCI Constant 
Maturity Composite 

SPGSCI Constant Maturity Composite  
SPGSCI Constant Maturity Composite  
SPGSCI Constant Maturity Composite  
 

USD 
EUR 
GBP 

FLEU 
FLEE 
FLEG 

CH0106473702 
CH0106466847 
CH0106443218 

0.50% 
0.62% 
0.62% 

CMCI Essence  CMCI Essence 
CMCI Essence 
CMCI Essence 

USD 
EUR 
GBP 

ESSU 
ESSE 
ESSG 

CH0106346650 
CH0106346908 
CH0106385914 

0.75% 
0.87% 
0.87% 
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Commodity Individual Indices   

UBS ETC Underlying Index Currency 
LSE Ticker 

Code 
ISIN Annual 

Fee 

WTI Crude Oil CMCI WTI Crude Oil 
CMCI WTI Crude Oil 
CMCI WTI Crude Oil 

USD 
EUR 
GBP 

OILD 
OILE 
OILL 

CH0106365767 
CH0106347062 
CH0106383919 

0.30% 
0.42% 
0.42% 

Brent Crude Oil CMCI Brent Crude Oil 
CMCI Brent Crude Oil 
CMCI Brent Crude Oil 

USD 
EUR 
GBP 

LCOU 
LCOE 
LCOG 

CH0106381715 
CH0106381624 
CH0106379933 

0.30% 
0.42% 
0.42% 

Natural Gas CMCI Natural Gas 
CMCI Natural Gas 
CMCI Natural Gas 

USD 
EUR 
GBP 

NATU 
NATE 
NATG 

CH0106343228 
CH0106343442 
CH0106344630 

0.40% 
0.52% 
0.52% 

Copper CMCI Copper 
CMCI Copper 
CMCI Copper 

USD 
EUR 
GBP 

MSUU 
MSUE 
MSUG 

CH0106350058 
CH0106364869 
CH0106366229 

0.37% 
0.49% 
0.87% 

Aluminium CMCI Aluminium 
CMCI Aluminium 
CMCI Aluminium 

USD 
EUR 
GBP 

ALUU 
ALUE 
ALUG 

CH0106343095 
CH0106342949 
CH0106342659 

0.37% 
0.49% 
0.49% 

Platinum CMCI Platinum 
CMCI Platinum 
CMCI Platinum 

USD 
EUR 
GBP 

PLTI 
PLTE 
PLTG 

CH0110814214 
CH0110798631 
CH0110814404 

0.49% 
0.61% 
0.61% 

Gold  CMCI Gold 
CMCI Gold 
CMCI Gold 

USD 
EUR 
GBP 

GLDD 
GLDE 
GLDG 

CH0106383778 
CH0106346825 
CH0106346957 

0.26% 
0.38% 
0.38% 

Silver CMCI Silver 
CMCI Silver 
CMCI Silver 

USD 
EUR 
GBP 

SILU 
SILE 
SILG 

CH0106346858 
CH0106347005 
CH0106348060 

0.37% 
0.49% 
0.49% 

Corn CMCI Corn 
CMCI Corn 
CMCI Corn 

USD 
EUR 
GBP 

CRNU 
CRNE 
CRNG 

CH0106346734 
CH0106346700 
CH0106346544 

0.47% 
0.59% 
0.59% 

Wheat CMCI Wheat 
CMCI Wheat 
CMCI Wheat 

USD 
EUR 
GBP 

WHTU 
WHTE 
WHTG 

CH0106345488 
CH0106343475 
CH0106344374 

0.47% 
0.59% 
0.59% 

Sugar CMCI Sugar 
CMCI Sugar 
CMCI Sugar 

USD 
EUR 
GBP 

SUGU 
SUGE 
SUGG 

CH0106343715 
CH0106343368 
CH0106343160 

0.63% 
0.74% 
0.74% 

Cocoa CMCI Cocoa 
CMCI Cocoa 
CMCI Cocoa 

USD 
EUR 
GBP 

COCU 
COCE 
COCG 

CH0106345793 
CH0106343566 
CH0106346015 

0.56% 
0.68% 
0.68% 

 
 
This material has been prepared by UBS AG or an affiliate thereof (“UBS”). This material is for distribution only under such circumstances as may be permitted by applicable law. It has no regard to the specific investment objectives, 
financial situation or particular needs of any recipient. It is for information purposes only and should not be construed as an offer, recommendation or solicitation to conclude a transaction and should not be treated as giving 
investment advice. Options, derivative products and futures are not suitable for all investors, and trading in these instruments is considered risky. Past performance is not necessarily indicative of future results. Foreign currency rates of 
exchange may adversely affect the value, price or income of any security or related instrument mentioned in this presentation. United Kingdom and rest of Europe: Except as otherwise specified herein, this material is communicated 
by UBS Limited, a subsidiary of UBS AG. UBS Limited is regulated by the FSA. UBS does not give tax advice and you should consult your independent tax adviser for specific advice before entering into any transaction. 
UBS Bloomberg CMCI – Disclaimer: This material has been prepared by UBS AG, or an affiliate thereof (“UBS”). This material is for distribution only under such circumstances as may be permitted by applicable law. It has no regard 
to the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any recipient. It is for information purposes only and should not be construed as an offer, recommendation or solicitation to conclude a transaction and 
should not be treated as giving investment advice. UBS makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, regarding the appropriateness of investing in products referenced to the UBS Bloomberg Constant Maturity 
Commodity Index Family (“CMCI”), commodity products in general or of the ability of the CMCI to track commodity market performance. In determining the constituents of the CMCI and any amendment thereto, UBS has no 
obligation to consider the needs of any counterparties that have products referenced to the CMCI. UBS Bloomberg Constant Maturity Commodity Index, UBS Bloomberg CMCI and CMCI are service marks of UBS and/or Bloomberg. 
Patent pending. All rights reserved. UBS assumes sole responsibility for this marketing material, which has not been reviewed by Bloomberg. CMCI is compiled and calculated, in part, using data obtained from a number of futures 
exchanges (“exchanges”) with their permission. The Exchange’s data is provided “as is” and without representation or warranty on their part. The exchanges have no involvement with and accept no responsibility for the CMCI, its 
suitability as an investment or its future performance. UBS does not guarantee the quality, accuracy and/or the completeness of the CMCI or any data included therein and shall not have any liability for any errors or omission or 
interruptions in the calculation and/or dissemination of the CMCI. UBS makes no warranty, express or implied, as to results to be obtained by or from the use of the CMCI or any data included therein or for any other use (whether 
directly or via any product referenced thereto). UBS makes no express or implied warranties, and to the extent permitted by law hereby expressly disclaims all warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose or use with 
respect to the CMCI or any data included therein. Without limiting any of the foregoing, to the extent permitted by law UBS dislaims any liability for any punitive, indirect, special, or consequential damages (including lost profits), 
even if notified of the possibility of such. S&P GSCI Index and S&P 500 Index – Disclaimer: The Product is not sponsored, endorsed, sold or promoted by Standard & Poor's, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. ("S&P"). 
Standard & Poor's does not make any representation or warranty, express or implied, to the owners of the Products or any member of the public regarding the advisability of investing in securities generally or in the Product 
particularly or the ability of the S&P Indices to track general stock market performance. S&P's only relationship to UBS AG is the licensing of certain trademarks and trade names of S&P and of the S&P Indices, which indices are 
determined, composed and calculated by S&P without regard to UBS AG or the Product. S&P has no obligation to take the needs of UBS AG or the owners of the Product into consideration in determining, composing or calculating 
the S&P Indices. S&P is not responsible for and have not participated in the determination of the timing of, prices at, or quantities of the Product to be issued or in the determination or calculation of the equation by which the 
Product are to be converted into cash. S&P has no obligation or liability in connection with the administration, marketing or trading of the Product. S&P DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE ACCURACY AND/OR THE COMPLETENESS OF THE 
S&P INDICES OR ANY DATA INCLUDED THEREIN AND S&P SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY FOR ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR INTERRUPTIONS THEREIN. S&P MAKES NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO RESULTS TO BE 
OBTAINED BY UBS AG, OWNERS OF THE PRODUCT OR ANY OTHER PERSON OR ENTITY FROM THE USE OF THE S&P INDICES OR ANY DATA INCLUDED THEREIN. S&P MAKES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, AND EXPRESSLY 
DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE WITH RESPECT TO THE S&P INDICES OR ANY DATA INCLUDED THEREIN. WITHOUT LIMITING ANY OF THE FOREGOING, IN NO 
EVENT SHALL S&P HAVE ANY LIABILITY FOR ANY SPECIAL, PUNITIVE, INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING LOST PROFITS), EVEN IF NOTIFIED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.  The S&P Marks are 
trademarks of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. and have been licensed for use by UBS AG. Dow Jones – UBS Commodity Index – Disclaimer:  "Dow Jones®", "DJ", "UBS", "Dow Jones-UBS Commodity IndexSM", "Dow Jones-
UBS Commodity Index Total ReturnSM", "DJ-UBS CI" and "DJ-UBS CITR" are service marks of Dow Jones and UBS, as the case may be, and have been licensed for use for certain purposes by UBS.Neither Dow Jones nor UBS makes 
any representation or warranty, express or implied, to the owners of or counterparts to the UBS ETCs (the "Securities") or any member of the public regarding the advisability of investing or trading in securities or commodities 
generally or in the Securities particularly. Dow Jones is a licensor of certain trademarks, trade names and service marks of Dow Jones, and a calculator and distributor of the DJ-UBS CI and the DJ-UBS CITR which are determined and 
calculated by Dow Jones in conjunction with UBS without regard to the Securities. Dow Jones is not responsible for and has not participated in the determination of the timing of, prices at, or quantities of the Securities to be issued 
or traded or, if applicable, in the determination or calculation of the equation by which the Securities may be converted into cash. Dow Jones has no obligation or liability in connection with the administration, marketing or trading of 
the Securities. The Securities are not sponsored, endorsed, sold or promoted by Dow Jones.UBS and its affiliates actively trade commodities, commodity futures and commodity indexes as well as swaps, options and other derivatives 
which are linked to the performance of commodities, commodity futures and commodity indexes. This trading activity may affect the value of commodities; commodity indexes; sub-indexes of such indexes; components thereof; 
commodity index swaps linked to such indexes, sub-indexes and components; and products or transactions entered into, issued and/or sponsored by UBS or Dow Jones. NEITHER DOW JONES NOR UBS GUARANTEES THE ACCURACY 
AND/OR COMPLETENESS OF THE DJ-UBS CI AND THE DJ-UBS CITR OR ANY DATA RELATED THERETO AND NEITHER DOW JONES NOR UBS SHALL HAVE ANY LIABILITY FOR ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR INTERRUPTIONS THEREIN. 
NEITHER DOW JONES NOR UBS MAKES ANY WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE RESULTS TO BE OBTAINED BY THE PARTIES TO ANY TRANSACTION INVOLVING THE DJ-UBS CI AND THE DJ-UBS CITR OR ANY OTHER 
PERSON OR ENTITY FROM THE USE OF THE DJ-UBS CI AND THE DJ-UBS CITR OR ANY DATA RELATED THERETO. NEITHER DOW JONES NOR UBS MAKES ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, AND EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL 
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE WITH RESPECT TO THE DJ-UBS CI AND THE DJ-UBS CITR OR ANY DATA RELATED THERETO. WITHOUT LIMITING ANY OF THE FOREGOING, IN 
NO EVENT SHALL DOW JONES OR UBS HAVE ANY LIABILITY FOR ANY LOST PROFITS OR INDIRECT, PUNITIVE, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSSES, EVEN IF NOTIFIED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF. Exchange 
Disclaimers: You should be aware that the New York Mercantile Exchange, Inc. (including the COMEX division), Chicago Board of Trade, ICE Futures, European Energy Exchange, London Metal Exchange, Kansas City Board of Trade, 
New York Board of Trade, Winnipeg Commodities Exchange, Euronext.Liffe and the Chicago Mercantile Exchange (collectively the “Exchanges” and individually the “Exchange”) provide data on commodity futures contracts which, 
in part, are used to compile and calculate the CMCI. However, the Exchanges provide such data “as is” and without representation or warranty on their part. Further, the Exchanges: (i) do not in any way participate in the offering, 
sale, administration of, or payments for, the CMCI or any products related thereto, (ii) do not in any way ensure the accuracy of any of the statements made in any product materials or this document, (iii) are not liable for any error 
or omission in any settlement or other price, index, or valuation used in connection with the CMCI, have not participated in the determination of the timing of, prices at, or quantities of the products to be issued and have no 
obligation or liability in connection with the administration, marketing, or trading of the CMCI or any products thereon, (iv) are not in any way an issuer, manager, operator, guarantor or offeror of CMCI or any products related 
thereto, and are not a partner, affiliate or joint venturer of any of the foregoing, and (v) have not approved, sponsored or endorsed the CMCI or its terms and are not responsible for any calculations involving the Index, and (vi) make 
no representation or warranty, express or implied, to the owners of the CMCI or any member of the public regarding the advisability of investing in securities generally or in the CMCI particularly. For calculation assumptions and all 
index disclaimers please refer to www.ubs.com/CMCI. © UBS 2012. The key symbol and UBS are among the registered and unregistered trademarks of UBS. UBS Bloomberg Constant Maturity Commodity Index, UBS Bloomberg 
CMCI and CMCI are service marks of UBS and/or Bloomberg. Patent pending. All rights reserved. UBS assumes sole responsibility for this marketing material, which has not been reviewed by Bloomberg. 
 


