

UBS Exchange Traded Commodities (ETCs) On the London Stock Exchange



UBS Exchange Traded Commodities (ETCs) are simple and efficient products for investors in commodity markets. Through a single stock exchange transaction, they provide instant exposure to the UBS Bloomberg Constant Maturity Commodity (CMCI) Index Family; They are designed to track its performance less management fees. UBS ETCs offer cost efficiency, transparent index tracking and daily exchange liquidity.

Commodity Sector Indices

UBS ETC	Underlying Index	Currency	LSE Ticker Code	ISIN	Annual Fee
Composite	CMCI Composite	USD	CMCI	CH0106220491	0.38%
	CMCI Composite	EUR	CMCE	CH0106337592	0.50%
	CMCI Composite	GBP	CMCG	CH0106337634	0.50%
Energy	CMCI Energy	USD	ENER	CH0106338160	0.40%
	CMCI Energy	EUR	ENRE	CH0106337758	0.52%
	CMCI Energy	GBP	ENRG	CH0106337691	0.52%
Industrial Metals	CMCI Industrial Metals	USD	INDU	CH0106338327	0.37%
	CMCI Industrial Metals	EUR	INDE	CH0106338178	0.49%
	CMCI Industrial Metals	GBP	INDG	CH0106338269	0.49%
Precious Metals	CMCI Precious Metals	USD	PREC	CH0106364471	0.49%
	CMCI Precious Metals	EUR	PREE	CH0106365205	0.61%
	CMCI Precious Metals	GBP	PREG	CH0106364661	0.61%
Agriculture	CMCI Agriculture	USD	AGRY	CH0106364364	0.47%
	CMCI Agriculture	EUR	AGRE	CH0106364380	0.55%
	CMCI Agriculture	GBP	AGRG	CH0106364422	0.55%
Livestock	CMCI Livestock	USD	LIVD	CH0106370825	0.54%
	CMCI Livestock	EUR	LIVE	CH0106365841	0.66%
	CMCI Livestock	GBP	LVSG	CH0106384024	0.66%
Food	CMCI Food	USD	FOOD	CH0106365593	0.55%
	CMCI Food	EUR	FOOE	CH0106365296	0.63%
	CMCI Food	GBP	FOOG	CH0106384222	0.63 %

Commodity Strategy Indices

UBS ETC	Underlying Index	Currency	LSE Ticker Code	ISIN	Annual Fee
CMCI Active	CMCI Active CMCI Active CMCI Active	USD EUR GBP	ACTI ACTE ACTG	CH0110819502 CH0110819148 CH0110817050	1.25% 1.37% 1.37%
DJ-UBS Constant Maturity Composite	UBS Bloomberg DJ-UBS Constant Maturity Composite UBS Bloomberg DJ-UBS Constant Maturity Composite UBS Bloomberg DJ-UBS Constant Maturity Composite	USD EUR GBP	CMDJ CMDE CMDG	CH0110822324 CH0110823181 CH0110825160	0.50% 0.62% 0.62%
SPGSCI Constant Maturity Composite	SPGSCI Constant Maturity Composite SPGSCI Constant Maturity Composite SPGSCI Constant Maturity Composite	USD EUR GBP	FLEU FLEE FLEG	CH0106473702 CH0106466847 CH0106443218	0.50% 0.62% 0.62%
CMCI Essence	CMCI Essence CMCI Essence CMCI Essence	USD EUR GBP	ESSU ESSE ESSG	CH0106346650 CH0106346908 CH0106385914	0.75% 0.87% 0.87%

Commodity Individual Indices

Commounty marvidual marces			LSE Ticker	ISIN	Annual
UBS ETC	Underlying Index	Currency	Code		Fee
WTI Crude Oil	CMCI WTI Crude Oil	USD	OILD	CH0106365767	0.30%
	CMCI WTI Crude Oil CMCI WTI Crude Oil	EUR GBP	OILE OILL	CH0106347062 CH0106383919	0.42% 0.42%
Brent Crude Oil	CMCI Brent Crude Oil	USD	LCOU	CH0106383313	0.42 %
DIEIT CIUGE OII	CMCI Brent Crude Oil	EUR	LCOE	CH0106381713	0.42%
	CMCI Brent Crude Oil	GBP	LCOG	CH0106379933	0.42%
Natural Gas	CMCI Natural Gas	USD	NATU	CH0106343228	0.40%
	CMCI Natural Gas	EUR	NATE	CH0106343442	0.52%
Caman	CMCI Natural Gas	GBP	NATG	CH0106344630	0.52%
Copper	CMCI Copper CMCI Copper	USD EUR	MSUU MSUE	CH0106350058 CH0106364869	0.37% 0.49%
	CMCI Copper	GBP	MSUG	CH0106364229	0.87%
Aluminium	CMCI Aluminium	USD	ALUU	CH0106343095	0.37%
	CMCI Aluminium	EUR	ALUE	CH0106342949	0.49%
	CMCI Aluminium	GBP	ALUG	CH0106342659	0.49%
Platinum	CMCI Platinum CMCI Platinum	USD EUR	PLTI PLTE	CH0110814214 CH0110798631	0.49% 0.61%
	CMCI Platinum	GBP	PLTG	CH0110738631 CH0110814404	0.61%
Gold	CMCI Gold	USD	GLDD	CH0106383778	0.26%
	CMCI Gold	EUR	GLDE	CH0106346825	0.38%
	CMCI Gold	GBP	GLDG	CH0106346957	0.38%
Silver	CMCI Silver CMCI Silver	USD EUR	SILU SILE	CH0106346858 CH0106347005	0.37% 0.49%
	CMCI Silver	GBP	SILG	CH0106347003	0.49%
Corn	CMCI Corn	USD	CRNU	CH0106346734	0.47%
	CMCI Corn	EUR	CRNE	CH0106346700	0.59%
	CMCI Corn	GBP	CRNG	CH0106346544	0.59%
Wheat	CMCI Wheat	USD EUR	WHTU	CH0106345488 CH0106343475	0.47%
	CMCI Wheat CMCI Wheat	GBP	WHTE WHTG	CH0106343475 CH0106344374	0.59% 0.59%
Sugar	CMCI Sugar	USD	SUGU	CH0106343715	0.63%
9-**	CMCI Sugar	EUR	SUGE	CH0106343368	0.74%
	CMCI Sugar	GBP	SUGG	CH0106343160	0.74%
Cocoa	CMCI Cocoa	USD	COCU	CH0106345793	0.56%
	CMCI Cocoa CMCI Cocoa	EUR GBP	COCE COCG	CH0106343566 CH0106346015	0.68% 0.68%
	Civici Cocoa	ODI		CH0100340013	0.00 /0

This material has been prepared by UBS AG or an affiliate thereof ("UBS"). This material is for distribution only under such disconstructions as may be permitted by applicable law. It has no regard to the specific investment objectives, financial shadion or particular needs of any recipient in its or information purpose only and should not be continued as an offer, recommendation or solicitation to conclude a transaction and should not be treated as giving members of the continued of the property of the p